confidential.41 Section 29 of the National Health Act makes emphasis on the 

protection of health records for all health establishments or medical institutions.42 

Medical institutions, together with their staff, become vulnerable to two years or 

less imprisonment and a potential fine of ₦250,000 (two hundred and fifty 

thousand naira only) for noncompliance.43 Telemedicine practitioners need to 

establish security protocols to stop unauthorized entities from accessing patient 

health records. 

Though the National Health Act does not talk specifically about telemedicine, it